

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

The Board of Directors of Telekom Malaysia Berhad is pleased to announce the following unaudited results of the Group for the second quarter ended 30 June 2016.

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	2ND QUARTER ENDED		FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED	
	30/06/2016	30/06/2015	30/06/2016	30/06/2015
	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million
OPERATING REVENUE	3,045.4	2,840.6	5,900.8	5,614.7
OPERATING COSTS				
- depreciation, impairment and amortisation	(672.8)	(623.9)	(1,315.9)	(1,228.1)
- other operating costs	(2,123.1)	(1,940.6)	(4,096.9)	(3,899.5)
OTHER OPERATING INCOME (net)	31.6	29.4	73.0	61.8
OTHER (LOSSES)/GAINS (net)	(1.1)	(0.8)	49.4	(1.4)
OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE FINANCE COST	280.0	304.7	610.4	547.5
FINANCE INCOME	39.4	37.7	85.7	76.1
FINANCE COST	(97.1)	(78.1)	(191.1)	(151.5)
FOREIGN EXCHANGE (LOSS)/GAIN ON BORROWINGS	(34.7)	(14.5)	69.8	(55.7)
NET FINANCE COST	(92.4)	(54.9)	(35.6)	(131.1)
ASSOCIATES				
- share of results (net of tax)	8.3	6.3	14.3	11.8
PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION AND ZAKAT	195.9	256.1	589.1	428.2
TAXATION AND ZAKAT (part B, note 5)	(97.2)	(74.1)	(199.9)	(130.3)
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	98.7	182.0	389.2	297.9
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:				
- equity holders of the Company	139.5	212.1	461.9	341.0
- non-controlling interests	(40.8)	(30.1)	(72.7)	(43.1)
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	98.7	182.0	389.2	297.9
EARNINGS PER SHARE (sen) (part B, note 12)				
- basic/diluted	3.7	5.7	12.3	9.2

(The above unaudited consolidated income statement should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	2ND QUARTER ENDED		FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED	
	30/06/2016 RM Million	30/06/2015 RM Million	30/06/2016 RM Million	30/06/2015 RM Million
PROFIT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	98.7	182.0	389.2	297.9
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME				
Items that may be reclassified				
subsequently to income statement:				
- increase in fair value of available-for-sale investments	1.7	1.2	6.3	3.5
- increase/(decrease) in fair value of available-for-sale receivables	#	#	#	(0.1)
- reclassification adjustments relating to available-for-sale investments disposed	(0.6)	(0.2)	(1.0)	(0.6)
- cash flow hedge:				
- increase/(decrease) in fair value of cash flow hedge	65.4	8.0	(36.8)	72.4
- reclassification to foreign exchange (loss)/gain on borrowings	(58.3)	(14.3)	27.4	(68.3)
- currency translation differences				
- subsidiaries	4.5	2.5	(4.1)	5.1
- associate	0.4	0.4	(0.2)	0.6
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period	<u>13.1</u>	<u>(2.4)</u>	<u>(8.4)</u>	<u>12.6</u>
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u>111.8</u>	<u>179.6</u>	<u>380.8</u>	<u>310.5</u>
ATTRIBUTABLE TO:				
- equity holders of the Company	152.6	209.7	453.5	353.6
- non-controlling interests	(40.8)	(30.1)	(72.7)	(43.1)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	<u>111.8</u>	<u>179.6</u>	<u>380.8</u>	<u>310.5</u>

Amount less than RM0.1 million

(The above unaudited consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION		
	AS AT 30/06/2016 RM Million	AS AT 31/12/2015 RM Million
SHARE CAPITAL	2,630.6	2,630.6
SHARE PREMIUM	964.9	964.9
OTHER RESERVES	(76.7)	17.0
RETAINED PROFITS	4,175.3	4,168.1
TOTAL CAPITAL AND RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY	7,694.1	7,780.6
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS	237.4	258.1
TOTAL EQUITY	7,931.5	8,038.7
Borrowings	7,266.2	7,175.4
Derivative financial instruments	274.5	321.9
Deferred tax liabilities	1,486.9	1,367.6
Deferred income	1,707.4	1,661.7
Trade and other payables	18.2	25.2
DEFERRED AND NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES	10,753.2	10,551.8
	18,684.7	18,590.5
Property, plant and equipment	15,019.6	15,186.9
Intangible assets	588.2	607.8
Associates	35.0	26.3
Available-for-sale investments	183.1	155.9
Available-for-sale receivables	5.0	6.0
Other non-current receivables	829.2	786.3
Derivative financial instruments	282.6	334.9
Deferred tax assets	9.5	11.5
NON-CURRENT ASSETS	16,952.2	17,115.6
Inventories	217.9	236.8
Non-current assets held for sale	19.3	20.3
Customer acquisition costs	58.2	59.1
Trade and other receivables	3,033.8	2,947.1
Available-for-sale investments	517.1	515.6
Derivative financial instruments	1.1	0.4
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	7.2	6.6
Cash and bank balances	2,604.6	3,511.6
CURRENT ASSETS	6,459.2	7,297.5
Trade and other payables	3,286.8	4,367.0
Customer deposits	458.8	467.6
Advance rental billings	531.8	545.0
Borrowings	430.2	408.3
Taxation and zakat	19.1	34.7
CURRENT LIABILITIES	4,726.7	5,822.6
NET CURRENT ASSETS	1,732.5	1,474.9
	18,684.7	18,590.5
NET ASSETS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY (sen)	204.7	207.0

(The above unaudited consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company									Total Equity RM Million
	Share Capital RM Million	Share Premium RM Million	Fair Value Reserves RM Million	Hedging Reserve RM Million	Capital Redemption Reserve RM Million	Other Reserve RM Million	Currency Translation Differences RM Million	Retained Profits RM Million	Non- controlling Interests RM Million	
At 1 January 2016	2,630.6	964.9	90.2	95.2	71.6	(267.6)	27.6	4,168.1	258.1	8,038.7
Profit/(loss) for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	461.9	(72.7)	389.2
Other comprehensive income										
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to income statement:										
- increase in fair value of available-for-sale investments	-	-	6.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.3
- increase in fair value of available-for-sale receivables	-	-	#	-	-	-	-	-	-	#
- reclassification adjustments relating to available-for-sale investments disposed	-	-	(1.0)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1.0)
- cash flow hedge:										
- decrease in fair value of cash flow hedge	-	-	-	(36.8)	-	-	-	-	-	(36.8)
- reclassification to foreign exchange gain on borrowings	-	-	-	27.4	-	-	-	-	-	27.4
- currency translation differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4.1)	-	-	(4.1)
- subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.2)	-	-	(0.2)
- associate	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period	-	-	5.3	(9.4)	-	-	(4.3)	461.9	(72.7)	380.8
Transactions with owners:										
- second interim dividends paid for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 (part A, note 6)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(454.7)	-	(454.7)
- dividends paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(33.3)	(33.3)
- transaction with non-controlling interests (part A, note 9)	-	-	-	-	-	(85.3)	-	-	85.3	-
Total transactions with owners	-	-	-	-	-	(85.3)	-	(454.7)	52.0	(488.0)
At 30 June 2016	2,630.6	964.9	95.5	85.8	71.6	(352.9)	23.3	4,175.3	237.4	7,931.5

Amount less than RM0.1 million

(The above unaudited consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company									
	Share Capital RM Million	Share Premium RM Million	Fair Value Reserves RM Million	Hedging Reserve RM Million	Capital Redemption Reserve RM Million	Other Reserve RM Million	Currency Translation Differences RM Million	Retained Profits RM Million	Non- controlling Interests RM Million	Total Equity RM Million
At 1 January 2015	2,603.6	722.7	57.8	63.5	71.6	(267.6)	3.8	4,315.7	388.8	7,959.9
Profit/(loss) for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	341.0	(43.1)	297.9
Other comprehensive income										
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to income statement:										
- increase in fair value of available-for-sale investments	-	-	3.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	3.5
- decrease in fair value of available-for-sale receivables	-	-	(0.1)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.1)
- reclassification adjustments relating to available-for-sale investments disposed	-	-	(0.6)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(0.6)
- cash flow hedge:										
- increase in fair value of cash flow hedge	-	-	-	72.4	-	-	-	-	-	72.4
- reclassification to foreign exchange loss on borrowings	-	-	-	(68.3)	-	-	-	-	-	(68.3)
- currency translation differences										
- subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	5.1	-	-	5.1
- associate	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.6	-	-	0.6
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period	-	-	2.8	4.1	-	-	5.7	341.0	(43.1)	310.5
Transactions with owners:										
- shares issued pursuant to Dividend Reinvestment Scheme (DRS)	27.0	242.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	269.2
- final dividends paid for the financial year ended 31 December 2014	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(498.4)	-	(498.4)
- dividends paid to non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(28.8)	(28.8)
- capital contribution by non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7.3	7.3
Total transactions with owners	27.0	242.2	-	-	-	-	-	(498.4)	(21.5)	(250.7)
At 30 June 2015	2,630.6	964.9	60.6	67.6	71.6	(267.6)	9.5	4,158.3	324.2	8,019.7

(The above unaudited consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015)

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED	
	30/06/2016	30/06/2015
	RM Million	RM Million
Receipts from customers	5,485.6	4,728.7
Payments to suppliers and employees	(4,285.1)	(3,691.6)
Payment of finance cost	(171.2)	(144.0)
Payment of income taxes and zakat (net)	(95.5)	(59.7)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	933.8	833.4
Contribution for purchase of property, plant and equipment	160.1	9.9
Disposal of property, plant and equipment	3.0	5.6
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,739.3)	(1,016.8)
Disposal of current available-for-sale investments	204.3	169.8
Purchase of current available-for-sale investments	(198.2)	(208.3)
Purchase of long term investments	(28.4)	(15.0)
Disposal of non-current assets held for sale	1.4	11.2
Long term deposit	(8.3)	(8.3)
Repayments of loans by employees	6.6	4.7
Loans to employees	(48.8)	(42.3)
Disposal of housing loan	3.2	6.7
Interests received	70.8	64.0
Dividends received	15.0	2.0
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(1,558.6)	(1,016.8)
Proceeds from issuance of shares	-	269.2
Capital contribution to a subsidiary	-	7.4
Proceeds from borrowings	1,101.1	790.0
Repayments of borrowings (net)	(891.6)	(480.9)
Repayments of finance lease	(3.2)	(2.2)
Dividend paid to shareholders (part A, note 6)	(454.7)	(498.4)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	(33.3)	(28.8)
CASH FLOWS (USED IN)/FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(281.7)	56.3
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(906.5)	(127.1)
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES	(0.3)	0.1
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	3,510.8	2,975.0
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	2,604.0	2,848.0

(The above unaudited consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015)

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

1. Basis of Preparation

The unaudited interim financial statements for the 2nd quarter ended 30 June 2016 of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB), paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Main Market Listing Requirements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015. The accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation applied in the audited interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the 2015 audited financial statements except for the changes arising from the adoption of the amendments to MFRS issued by MASB that are effective for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 January 2016.

(a) Amendments to published standards that are effective and applicable for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 January 2016

The amendments to published standards issued by MASB that are effective and applicable for the Group’s financial year beginning on 1 January 2016 are as follows:

MFRS 14	Regulatory Deferral Accounts
Amendments to MFRS 11	Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations
Amendments to MFRS 116 and 138	Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation
Amendments to MFRS 127	Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements
Amendments to MFRS 10, 12 and 128	Investment Entities: Applying the Consolidation Exception
Amendments to MFRS 5, 7, 119 and 134	Amendments to MFRSs contained in the document entitled “Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2012 – 2014 Cycle”
Amendments to MFRS 101	Disclosure Initiative

The adoption of the above amendments to published standards does not have any material impact to the Group’s financial result, position or disclosure for the current or previous periods nor any of the Group’s significant accounting policies.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)

(b) Standards and amendments to published standards that are not yet effective and have not been early adopted

The new standards and amendments to published standards that are applicable to the Group, which the Group has not early adopted, are as follows:

Effective for annual periods on or after 1 January 2017

Amendments to MFRS 107	Disclosure Initiatives
Amendments to MFRS 112	Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

Effective for annual periods on or after 1 January 2018

MFRS 9	Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in July 2014)
MFRS 15	Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Effective for annual periods on or after 1 January 2019

MFRS 16	Leases
---------	--------

Effective for annual periods to be announced by MASB

Amendments to MFRS 10 and 128	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture
-------------------------------	---

The adoption of the above applicable standards and amendments to published standards are not expected to have a material impact on the financial statements of the Group except for MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 as explained in the Group's 2015 audited annual financial statements.

There are no other standards, amendments to published standards or Interpretation Committee (IC) Interpretation that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Group.

2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows due to their nature, size or incidence for the 2nd quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2016.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

4. Material Changes in Estimates

There were no material changes in estimates reported in the prior interim period or prior financial year.

5. Issuances, Repurchases and Repayments of Debt and Equity Securities

(a) Issuance of Multi-Currency Euro Medium Term Notes (EMTN) Sukuk Programme

On 3 March 2015, Telekom Malaysia Berhad (TM) through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Tulip Maple Berhad (Tulip Maple), received approval from the Securities Commission Malaysia for the establishment of a Multi-Currency Euro Medium Term Notes (EMTN) Sukuk programme of up to USD750.0 million in nominal value (or its equivalent in foreign currencies).

On 25 February 2016, Tulip Maple issued a 10-year USD50.0 million Sukuk due on 25 February 2026. The Sukuk carries a periodic distribution rate of 3.7% per annum payable semi-annually in arrears on 25 August and 25 February of each financial year commencing August 2016. Proceeds from the transaction were utilised to finance TM's capital expenditure and business operating requirements.

Save for the above, there were no other issuances, repurchases and repayments of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the 2nd quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2016.

6. Dividends Paid

A second interim single-tier cash dividend of 12.1 sen per share amounting to RM454.7 million in respect of financial year ended 31 December 2015 was paid on 23 March 2016.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

7. Segmental Information

Segmental information for the Group are as follows:

By Business Segment

All amounts are in RM Million 2nd Quarter Ended 30 June 2016	Mass Market ^{>}	Managed Accounts	Global & Wholesale Business	Shared Services /Others	Total
Operating Revenue					
Total operating revenue	1,298.5	1,270.0	571.8	1,371.9	4,512.2
Inter-segment @	(26.2)	(122.8)	(78.9)	(1,238.9)	(1,466.8)
External operating revenue	1,272.3	1,147.2	492.9	133.0	3,045.4
Results					
Segment (losses)/profits	(42.9) ^α	280.3	107.9	10.6	355.9
Unallocated income/other gains*					0.8
Unallocated costs [^]					(76.7)
Operating profit before finance cost					280.0
Finance income					39.4
Finance cost					(97.1)
Foreign exchange loss on borrowings					(34.7)
Associates					
-share of results (net of tax)					8.3
Profit before taxation and zakat					195.9
Taxation and zakat					(97.2)
Profit for the financial period					98.7

^α Includes accelerated depreciation and write-off of WiMAX assets amounting to RM63.4 million

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

7. Segmental Information (continued)

All amounts are in RM Million 2nd Quarter Ended 30 June 2015	Mass Market ^{>}	Managed Accounts	Global & Wholesale Business	Shared Services /Others	Total
Operating Revenue					
Total operating revenue	1,236.9	1,181.3	504.4	1,360.4	4,283.0
Inter-segment @	(3.6)	(112.6)	(94.4)	(1,231.8)	(1,442.4)
External operating revenue	1,233.3	1,068.7	410.0	128.6	2,840.6
Results					
Segment profits	5.5 ^a	279.7	84.5	16.3	386.0
Unallocated income/other gains*					3.8
Unallocated costs [^]					(85.1)
Operating profit before finance cost					304.7
Finance income					37.7
Finance cost					(78.1)
Foreign exchange loss on borrowings					(14.5)
Associates					
-share of results (net of tax)					6.3
Profit before taxation and zakat					256.1
Taxation and zakat					(74.1)
Profit for the financial period					182.0

^a Includes impairment and write-off of WiMAX assets amounting to RM20.2 million

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

7. Segmental Information (continued)

All amounts are in RM Million					
Financial Period Ended	Mass Market^{>}	Managed Accounts	Global & Wholesale Business	Shared Services /Others	Total
30 June 2016					
Operating Revenue					
Total operating revenue	2,570.5	2,402.9	1,089.4	2,667.4	8,730.2
Inter-segment @	(38.7)	(218.4)	(167.2)	(2,405.1)	(2,829.4)
External operating revenue	2,531.8	2,184.5	922.2	262.3	5,900.8
Results					
Segment (losses)/profits	(16.7) ^a	514.9	162.1	17.5	677.8
Unallocated income/other gains*					66.9
Unallocated costs [^]					(134.3)
Operating profit before finance cost					610.4
Finance income					85.7
Finance cost					(191.1)
Foreign exchange gain on borrowings					69.8
Associates					
-share of results (net of tax)					14.3
Profit before taxation and zakat					589.1
Taxation and zakat					(199.9)
Profit for the financial period					389.2

^a Includes accelerated depreciation and write-off of WiMAX assets amounting to RM111.8 million

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

7. Segmental Information (continued)

All amounts are in RM Million Financial Period Ended	Mass Market ^{>}	Managed Accounts	Global & Wholesale Business	Shared Services /Others	Total
30 June 2015					
Operating Revenue					
Total operating revenue	2,480.2	2,295.6	986.1	2,706.8	8,468.7
Inter-segment @	(10.7)	(199.4)	(183.3)	(2,460.6)	(2,854.0)
External operating revenue	2,469.5	2,096.2	802.8	246.2	5,614.7
Results					
Segment profits	7.2 ^a	516.5	158.0	22.5	704.2
Unallocated income/other gains*					6.2
Unallocated costs^					(162.9)
Operating profit before finance cost					547.5
Finance income					76.1
Finance cost					(151.5)
Foreign exchange loss on borrowings					(55.7)
Associates					
-share of results (net of tax)					11.8
Profit before taxation and zakat					428.2
Taxation and zakat					(130.3)
Profit for the financial period					297.9

^a Includes impairment and write-off of WiMAX assets amounting to RM22.7 million

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

7. Segmental Information (continued)

All amounts are in RM Million Segment assets and liabilities	Mass Market ^{>}	Managed Accounts	Global & Wholesale Business	Shared Services /Others	Total
As at 30 June 2016					
Segment assets	1,088.5	1,914.4	1,567.4	4,482.8	9,053.1
Associates					35.0
Unallocated assets ^{<}					14,323.3
Total assets					23,411.4
Segment liabilities	1,051.6	770.6	932.6	3,129.8	5,884.6
Borrowings					7,696.4
Unallocated liabilities ⁺					1,898.9
Total liabilities					15,479.9
As at 31 December 2015					
Segment assets	1,575.0	2,005.0	1,702.3	4,302.6	9,584.9
Associates					26.3
Unallocated assets ^{<}					14,801.9
Total assets					24,413.1
Segment liabilities	1,123.9	832.6	1,120.5	3,870.1	6,947.1
Borrowings					7,583.7
Unallocated liabilities ⁺					1,843.6
Total liabilities					16,374.4

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

7. Segmental Information (continued)

- @ Inter-segment operating revenue relates to inter-division recharge and inter-company revenue and has been eliminated at the respective segment operating revenue. The inter-division recharge was agreed between the relevant lines of business. These inter-segment trading arrangements are subject to periodic review. The inter-company revenue was entered into in the normal course of business.
- * Unallocated income/other gains or losses comprises other operating income and other gains or losses such as dividend income and gain or losses on disposal of available-for-sale investments which has not been allocated to a particular business segment.
- ^ Unallocated costs represent expenses incurred by corporate divisions such as Group Human Capital Management, Group Finance, Group Legal, Compliance & Company Secretary, Group Procurement and special purpose entities and foreign exchange differences arising from translation of foreign currency placements which were not allocated to a particular business segment.
- < Unallocated assets mainly include available-for-sale investments, available-for-sale receivables, other non-current receivables, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, deferred tax assets, cash and bank balances of the Company and general telecommunication network and information technology property, plant and equipment at business function division as well as those at corporate divisions.
- + Unallocated liabilities mainly include interest payable on borrowings, taxation and zakat liabilities, deferred tax liabilities and dividend payable.
- > Mass Market segment for the current quarter and financial period as well as comparatives includes financial information of Webe Digital Sdn Bhd (Webe) (formerly known as Packet One Networks (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (P1)) and its subsidiaries, reflective of Webe's current customer profile in aligning to the Group's overall operational segmentation.

Certain revenue and cost elements in the comparative period have been revised to better reflect realignment from the movement of Medium Enterprise Business (MEB) customers previously under SME in Mass Market to Enterprise under Managed Accounts cluster.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

8. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Quarter

There is no other material event subsequent to the reporting date that requires disclosure or adjustments to the unaudited interim financial statements.

9. Effects of Changes in the Composition of the Group

There is no change in the composition of the Group for the 2nd quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2016 save as disclosed below:

Investment by Mobikom Sdn Bhd (Mobikom), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Group, in Webe Digital Sdn Bhd (Webe) (formerly known as Packet One Networks (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd (P1))

Subsequent to Mobikom's subscription of the Convertible Medium Term Notes (Convertible MTN) issued by Webe as disclosed in note 17(f) of the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015, on 11 February 2016, Mobikom received 10,674,640 new Webe shares pursuant to an early conversion of the Convertible MTN subscribed by Mobikom (Early Conversion). The Early Conversion is a right for Packet One Sdn Bhd (POSB), as subsidiary of Green Packet Berhad, to require from Mobikom, as the subscribing noteholder of the Convertible MTN, for an early conversion of RM410,299,000 of the Convertible MTN into new ordinary shares of Webe, during a pre-determined conversion period subject to the fulfilment of certain conditions in accordance with the Investment Agreement as referred to in note 5(a) of the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

In addition, Webe has also issued 133,726 new Webe shares to Mobikom due to a net debt adjustment in accordance to the terms of the Investment Agreement.

Pursuant to the above an additional 10,808,366 new Webe shares were issued to Mobikom. The Group's shareholding (via Mobikom) of Webe has increased from 55.3% to 72.9% while the remaining shares are held by Green Packet Berhad (via POSB) and SK Telecom Co. Ltd at 18.9% and 8.2% respectively with changes in the non-controlling interest's share in Webe reflected as changes in the Group's reserves. On 29 April 2016, P1 changed its name to Webe Digital Sdn Bhd.

10. Changes in Contingent Liabilities Since the Last Annual Reporting Period

Other than material litigations as disclosed in part B, note 11 of this announcement, there was no other material changes in contingent liabilities since the latest audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

11. Capital Commitments

	Group	
	30/6/2016	31/12/2015
	RM Million	RM Million
Property, plant and equipment:		
Commitments in respect of expenditure approved and contracted for	<u>3,526.1</u>	<u>3,570.9</u>
Commitments in respect of expenditure approved but not contracted for	<u>3,203.7</u>	<u>3,712.7</u>

12. Related Party Transactions

Khazanah Nasional Berhad (Khazanah) is a major shareholder with 28.65% equity interest and is a related party of the Group. Khazanah is a wholly-owned entity of MoF Inc, which is in turn owned by the Ministry of Finance, a ministry of the Federal Government of Malaysia. Therefore, the Government of Malaysia and bodies controlled or jointly controlled by the Government of Malaysia are also related parties to the Group.

The individually significant transactions that the Group entered into with identified related parties and their corresponding balances for the provision of telecommunications related services as at the respective reporting dates are as follows:

	Total amount of individually significant transactions for the financial period ended		Corresponding outstanding balances as at	
	30/6/2016	30/6/2015	30/6/2016	31/12/2015
	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million
Sales and Receivables	357.6	397.7	10.3	123.7

The Group also has individually significant contracts with other Government-related entities where the Group was provided funding for projects of which the amortisation of grants to the income statement in the current year was RM181.9 million (YTD June 2015: RM137.4 million) with corresponding receivables of RM153.4 million (31 December 2015: RM219.5 million).

In addition to the above, the Group has transactions that are collectively, but not individually significant with other Government-related entities in respect of the provision of telecommunications related services as well as procurement of telecommunications and related equipments and services in the normal course of business.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

13. Fair Value

The following should be read in conjunction with note 47 of the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

(a) Financial Instruments Carried at Fair Value

The following table presents the Group's financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value as at the respective reporting date.

	30/6/2016				31/12/2015			
	Level 1 RM	Level 2 RM	Level 3 RM	Total RM	Level 1 RM	Level 2 RM	Level 3 RM	Total RM
Assets								
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss								
-quoted securities	7.2	-	-	7.2	6.6	-	-	6.6
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss	-	10.8	-	10.8	-	8.2	-	8.2
Derivatives accounted for under hedge accounting	-	95.3	177.6	272.9	-	121.0	206.1	327.1
Available-for-sale financial assets								
-investments	-	641.5	58.7	700.2	-	612.8	58.7	671.5
-receivables	-	5.0	-	5.0	-	6.0	-	6.0
Total	7.2	752.6	236.3	996.1	6.6	748.0	264.8	1,019.4
Liabilities								
Derivatives accounted for under hedge accounting	-	-	-	-	-	16.7	-	16.7
Put option liability over shares held by non-controlling interest	-	-	274.5	274.5	-	-	305.2	305.2
Total	-	-	274.5	274.5	-	16.7	305.2	321.9

There has not been any change to the valuation techniques applied for the different financial instruments since 31 December 2015 and there were no transfers of any instruments between level 1, 2 and 3 of the fair valuation hierarchy during the financial period.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

13. Fair Value (continued)

(b) Financial Instruments Other Than Those Carried at Fair Value

There has not been significant changes in the differences between the carrying amount and fair value of financial instruments carried at other than fair value from the disclosures in note 47(b) of the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015, other than below:

	As at 30/6/2016		As at 31/12/2015	
	Carrying amount RM Million	Net fair value RM Million	Carrying amount RM Million	Net fair value RM Million
Liabilities				
Borrowings	7,696.4	8,375.9	7,583.7	8,146.6

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET
LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

1. Review of Performance

(a) Quarter-on-Quarter

(i) Group Performance

For the current quarter under review, Group revenue increased by RM204.8 million (7.2%) to RM3,045.4 million as compared to RM2,840.6 million in the same quarter last year, mainly due to higher revenue from Internet and multimedia, data, other telecommunication related services and non-telecommunication related services.

Internet and multimedia services registered 8.9% higher revenue of RM904.9 million in the current quarter from RM831.2 million in the corresponding quarter last year which was mainly due to increase in UniFi customer base of 900,245 at the end of the current quarter compared to 782,573 at the end of corresponding quarter last year.

Operating profit before finance cost decreased by RM24.7 million (8.1%) to RM280.0 million from RM304.7 million recorded in the same quarter last year due to higher operating costs mainly from accelerated depreciation and write-off of WiMAX assets of Webe.

Group profit after tax and non-controlling interests (PATAMI) decreased by RM72.6 million (34.2%) to RM139.5 million from RM212.1 million primarily due to the decrease in operating profit, higher finance cost and foreign exchange losses on the Group's borrowings arising from the weakening of Ringgit Malaysia against US Dollar during the current quarter.

(ii) Segment Performance

Mass Market

Revenue increased by RM61.6 million (5.0%) from RM1,236.9 million to RM1,298.5 million in the current quarter mainly due to higher cumulative UniFi customers of 883,813 as compared to 774,013 as at the end of corresponding quarter last year and continuing increase in the number of buys of Premium Channels and Video-on-Demand (VOD) despite decline in voice. The current quarter loss of RM42.9 million was mainly due to the RM63.4 million accelerated depreciation and write-off of WiMAX assets at Webe for the current quarter (2nd quarter 2015: RM20.2 million).

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

1. Review of Performance (continued)

(a) Quarter-on-Quarter (continued)

Managed Accounts

Managed Accounts recorded an increase in revenue by RM88.7 million (7.5%) from RM1,181.3 million to RM1,270.0 million in the 2nd quarter of 2016 mainly contributed by higher revenue in other telecommunication services, data, and Internet and multimedia. Profit increased to RM280.3 million in the current quarter from RM279.7 million in the corresponding quarter last year.

Global & Wholesale

Revenue for the current quarter increased by RM67.4 million (13.4%) from RM504.4 million in 2nd quarter last year to RM571.8 million mainly due to higher data revenue from international capacity coupled with wholesale ethernet. Correspondingly, profit for the current quarter increased by 27.7% (RM23.4 million) from RM84.5 million in the corresponding quarter last year to RM107.9 million.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

1. Review of Performance (continued)

(b) Year-on-Year

(i) Group Performance

For the period under review, Group revenue increased by 5.1% to RM5,900.8 million as compared to RM5,614.7 million in the corresponding period last year, mainly due to higher revenue from Internet and multimedia, data, other telecommunication related services and non-telecommunications related services.

Operating profit before finance cost increased by 11.5% to RM610.4 million as compared to RM547.5 million recorded in the preceding year mainly due to the higher revenue and partially offset by the accelerated depreciation and write-off of WiMAX assets at Webe.

Group profit after tax and non-controlling interests (PATAMI) increased 35.5% to RM461.9 million as compared to RM341.0 million in the corresponding period last year primarily due to foreign exchange gains from borrowings of the Group arising from the strengthening Malaysian Ringgit against US Dollar over the current period.

(ii) Segment Performance

Mass Market

Revenue for the current financial period increased by 3.6% to RM2,570.5 million contributed by higher UniFi revenue in line with the increase in customer base from 774,013 as at 30 June 2015 to 883,813 as at 30 June 2016 and continuing higher number of buys of HyppTV Premium Channels and VOD. TV-over-Streamyx (TVOS) revenue also contributed to the increase in number of buys of TVOS content. Current period loss of RM16.7 million compared to a profit of RM7.2 million in the corresponding period last year was mainly due to the RM111.8 million accelerated depreciation and write-off of WiMAX asset at Webe for the current period (2015: RM22.7 million).

Managed Accounts

Managed Accounts recorded an increase in revenue by RM107.3 million from RM2,295.6 million in the first half of last financial year to RM2,402.9 million in the current financial period mainly contributed by higher revenue from other telecommunication services, data, and Internet and multimedia, which was partially offset by decline in voice. Profit for the current financial period however decreased by 0.3% to RM514.9 million from RM516.5 million mainly due to increase in direct costs.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET
LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

1. Review of Performance (continued)

(b) Year-on-Year (continued)

Global & Wholesale

Global & Wholesale registered revenue of RM1,089.4 million for the current period which was a RM103.3 million (10.5%) increase from RM986.1 million reported in the corresponding period last year. This was mainly due to higher data revenue from international capacity and wholesale ethernet. Correspondingly, profit increased by 2.6% from RM158.0 million in the corresponding period last year to RM162.1 million in the current financial period.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

1. Review of Performance (continued)

(c) Economic Profit Statement

	2nd Quarter Ended		Financial Period Ended	
	30/6/2016 RM Million	30/6/2015 RM Million	30/6/2016 RM Million	30/6/2015 RM Million
EBIT	281.1	305.5	561.0	548.9
Adjusted Tax	67.5	76.4	134.6	137.2
NOPLAT	213.6	229.1	426.4	411.7
AIC	3,693.1	3,608.6	7,386.2	7,217.2
WACC	6.84%	7.42%	6.83%	7.41%
ECONOMIC CHARGE	252.6	267.8	504.5	534.8
ECONOMIC LOSS	(39.0)	(38.7)	(78.1)	(123.1)

Definitions:

EBIT = Earnings before Interest & Taxes

NOPLAT = Net Operating Profit less Adjusted Tax

AIC = Average Invested Capital

WACC = Weighted Average Cost of Capital

Economic Profit (EP) is a yardstick to measure shareholder value as it provides a more accurate picture of underlying economic performance of TM Group vis-à-vis its financial accounting reports, i.e. it explains how much returns a business generates over its cost of capital. This is measured by the difference of NOPLAT and Economic Charge.

TM Group recorded slightly higher Economic Loss in current quarter due to lower NOPLAT from lower EBIT. The lower economic charge in the current quarter is attributed to lower WACC arising from lower cost of equity. AIC was higher mainly due to increase in property, plant and equipment and other non-current receivable balances. Economic Loss in the current period to date was however lower than the comparable period last year due to higher NOPLAT and reduction in economic charge.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

2. Comparison with Preceding Quarter's Results

The current quarter Group revenue increased by 6.7% (RM190.0 million) to RM3,045.4 million as compared to RM2,855.4 million recorded in the first quarter of 2016 primarily due to higher revenue from all services except for voice.

Operating profit before finance cost however decreased to RM280.0 million from RM330.4 million recorded in the preceding quarter due to increase in operating expenditure. This is mainly due to significant gain recorded in preceding quarter on reduction of the Group's obligation on a put option over shares of a subsidiary held by non-controlling interest.

The above decrease in operating profit before finance cost and the net foreign exchange loss on the Group's borrowings in the current quarter resulted in decrease of Group PATAMI from RM322.4 million in the preceding quarter to RM139.5 million.

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

3. Prospects for the Current Financial Year

The Malaysian Institute of Economic Research (MIER) is maintaining Malaysia's real GDP growth for 2016 at 4.2%, despite global prospects looking less encouraging, compensated by better domestic demand as a result of an expansionary monetary policy. Growth is expected to be driven largely by private sector expenditures as liquidity condition improves. For 2017, real GDP growth is expected to register growth of between 4.5 - 5.5%. (Source: MIER Economic Outlook, 26 July 2016).

TM is staying the course with plans put in place as we continue our journey in 2016, focusing on convergence, going digital, innovation and productivity. As the nation's Convergence Champion we brought the Rio 2016 Olympic Games to Malaysians via HyppTV, as the Official IPTV Broadcaster in Malaysia, through eight (8) dedicated Live TV and Interactive Channels on HyppSports HD and HyppTV Everywhere mobile application, providing a seamless omni-channel and multi-screen experience. The last quarter also saw HyppTV unveiling Salam HD, a newly rebranded channel offering comprehensive Islamic content, four (4) new local drama series and a new Cantonese series. We are pleased that our HyppTV offerings has further encouraged our broadband take-up.

On the global front, TM and Hurricane Electric (HE) signed a strategic partnership agreement in May to accelerate the delivery of high-speed internet broadband services to the emerging markets of Asia. This partnership supports TM's High Speed Broadband Project Phase 2 (HSBB2) and Sub-Urban Broadband Project (SUBB), as well as webe's broadband initiatives.

In August 2016, VADS Bhd, a subsidiary of the Group, launched the nation's first cloud exchange service, aimed at small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs). VADS Marketplace is an integrated digital business solution and one-stop centre where customers will be able to acquire cloud solutions from well-known global players as well as local independent software vendors, and it is a strategic driver for TM's journey to "Go Digital".

We remain steadfast in our commitment as Malaysia's Convergence Champion. The recent official launch of webe and its plan of unlimited calls, text and data without contracts aims to provide customers an end-to-end digital experience emphasising on simplicity and enriching customer experience. We will continue to be guided by our "Information and Innovation Exchange" aspirations as we carry on with our transformation journey, in line with our promise of 'Life Made Easier' and 'Business Made Easier' with TM.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

4. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit/Profit Guarantee

The Group has not provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee in any public document in respect of the 2nd quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2016.

5. Taxation

The taxation charge for the Group comprises:

	2nd Quarter Ended		Financial Period Ended	
	30/6/2016	30/6/2015	30/6/2016	30/6/2015
	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million
<u>Malaysia</u>				
Income Tax:				
Current year	(0.2)	31.8	79.0	59.6
Prior year	1.9	1.7	#	(0.6)
Deferred tax (net)	95.9	39.2	121.0	67.4
	97.6	72.7	200.0	126.4
<u>Overseas</u>				
Income Tax:				
Current year	0.1	0.3	0.3	0.6
Prior year	(0.5)	0.1	(0.5)	0.6
Deferred tax (net)	0.1	#	0.1	1.7
	(0.3)	0.4	(0.1)	2.9
Taxation	97.3	73.1	199.9	129.3
Zakat	(0.1)	1.0	#	1.0
Taxation and Zakat	97.2	74.1	199.9	130.3

Amount less than RM0.1 million

The current and comparative quarter's effective tax rates of the Group are higher than the statutory tax rate primarily due to losses before tax from Webe (formerly known as P1) for which no corresponding tax losses or deferred tax asset has been recognised at this juncture.

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

6. Status of Corporate Proposals

ESTABLISHMENT OF A LONG TERM INCENTIVE PLAN UP TO TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE ISSUED AND PAID-UP ORDINARY SHARES OF TM (EXCLUDING TREASURY SHARES) FOR THE ELIGIBLE EMPLOYEES AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS OF TM AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES (LTIP)

On 9 March 2016, TM announced the proposal to establish a long term incentive plan of up to ten percent (10%) of the issued and paid-up ordinary share capital of TM (excluding treasury shares, if any) at any point in time over the duration of the LTIP (LTIP Period), for the employees and executive directors of TM and its subsidiaries (TM Group), who fulfill the eligibility criteria as stipulated in the By-Laws for the LTIP (Eligible Employees).

The LTIP serves to retain, motivate and reward employees of TM Group through the grant of ordinary shares of RM0.70 each in TM (TM Shares or Shares) (Grant) as determined by TM's existing Nomination and Remuneration Committee or a separate committee to be established to administer the LTIP (LTIP Committee) in accordance with the by-laws governing the LTIP (By-Laws).

The LTIP will comprise a restricted share (RS) Grant and performance share (PS) Grant. For clarification purposes, the main differences in the features of the RS Grant and the PS Grant are the eligibility of the Eligible Employees in terms of their job grades in the Group, the performance metrics to be met of which, will be determined prior to the grant being made in writing to the Eligible Employees as well as the vesting periods of the Grant to the Eligible Employees. (The RS Grant and PS Grant are collectively referred to as the Grants. An Eligible Employee who has accepted a RS Grant (RS Grantee) and an Eligible Employee who has accepted a PS Grant (PS Grantee) (as the case may be) are collectively referred to as the Grantees).

Following TM's submission of an application to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (Bursa Securities) on 18 March 2016, Bursa Securities approved on 30 March 2016 the listing of and quotation for such number of new shares of TM, representing up to ten percent (10%) of the issued and paid up share capital of TM (excluding treasury shares), to be issued pursuant to the LTIP subject to conditions as stipulated in Bursa Securities letter dated 30 March 2016.

At the Extraordinary General Meeting of TM held on 28 April 2016, the shareholders approved the LTIP and the Grants of TM Shares to Managing Director/Group Chief Executive Officer, Executive Director/Group Chief Financial Officer and Persons Connected to a Director.

The approved LTIP program is for a period of ten (10) years and the effective date of the program is to be determined by 30 September 2016.

Save as disclosed above, there is no corporate proposal announced and not completed as at the latest practicable date.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

7. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

(a) Analysis of the Group's borrowings and debt securities are as follows:

	30/6/2016		31/12/2015	
	Short Term Borrowings RM Million	Long Term Borrowings RM Million	Short Term Borrowings RM Million	Long Term Borrowings RM Million
Total Secured	28.7	102.8	119.9	134.1
Total Unsecured	401.5	7,163.4	288.4	7,041.3
Total Borrowings	430.2	7,266.2	408.3	7,175.4

(b) Foreign currency borrowings and debt securities are as follows:

	30/6/2016	31/12/2015
Foreign Currency	RM Million	RM Million
US Dollar	1,876.0	1,849.6
Canadian Dollars	3.0	3.1
Japanese Yen	304.1	278.3
Total	2,183.1	2,131.0

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

8. Derivative Financial Instruments

(a) Analysis of the Group's Derivative Financial Instruments is as follows:

Derivatives (by maturity)	Contract or notional amount RM Million	Fair value as at 30/6/2016		Fair value as at 31/12/2015	
		Assets RM Million	Liabilities RM Million	Assets RM Million	Liabilities RM Million
1. Forward Foreign Currency Contract	19.3	-	-	0.4	-
	19.3	-	-	0.4	-
2. <u>Interest Rate Swaps (IRS)</u> - less than 1 year	500.0	1.1	-	1.8	-
	500.0	1.1	-	1.8	-
3. <u>Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps (CCIRS)</u> - 1 year to 3 years	298.9	9.6	-	-	16.7
- more than 3 years	627.3	262.2	-	325.3	-
	926.2	271.8	-	325.3	16.7
4. <u>Put Option liability over shares held by non-controlling interest</u> - more than 3 years	-	-	274.5	-	305.2
	-	-	274.5	-	305.2
5. <u>Call Option over shares held by non-controlling interest</u> - more than 3 years	87.1	10.8	-	7.8	-
	87.1	10.8	-	7.8	-
Total	1,532.6	283.7	274.5	335.3	321.9

(b) Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

There have been no changes since the end of the previous financial year in respect of the following:

- (i) The types of derivative financial contracts entered into and the rationale for entering into such contracts, as well as the expected benefits accruing from these contracts; and
- (ii) The risk management policies in place for mitigating and controlling the risks associated with these derivative financial instrument contracts.

The details on the above, the valuation and the financial effects of derivative financial instruments that the Group has entered into are discussed in note 4, 19 and 46 to 49 to the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

8. Derivative Financial Instruments (continued)

(c) Related Accounting Policies

The related accounting policies of the Group in respect of derivative financial instruments and hedge accounting are disclosed in note 2 to the Group's audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015.

(d) Gains/(Losses) Arising from Fair Value Changes of Financial Instruments

The amount of gains/(losses) arising from fair value changes of derivative financial instruments for the current and cumulative quarters ended 30 June 2016 are as follows:

Derivatives (by maturity)	Contract or notional value RM Million	Fair value RM Million	Gains/(Losses) arising from fair value changes for the	
			2nd quarter RM Million	Period to date RM Million
Financial Liabilities				
1. <u>Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps</u> ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ - 1 year to 3 years	-	-	27.5	16.7
	-	-	27.5	16.7
2. <u>Put Option liability over shares held by non-controlling interest</u> ⁽ⁱⁱⁱ⁾ - more than 3 years	-	274.5	7.0	(30.7)
	-	274.5	7.0	(30.7)
Total	-	274.5	34.5	(14.0)
Financial Assets				
1. Forward Foreign Currency Contract	19.3	-	-	(0.4)
	19.3	-	-	(0.4)
2. <u>Interest Rate Swaps</u> ⁽ⁱ⁾ - less than 1 year	500.0	1.1	(1.2)	(0.7)
	500.0	1.1	(1.2)	(0.7)
3. <u>Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps</u> ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ - 1 year to 3 years - more than 3 years	298.9 627.3	9.6 262.2	9.6 28.3	9.6 (63.1)
	926.2	271.8	37.9	(53.5)
4. <u>Call Option over shares held by non-controlling interest</u> - more than 3 years	87.1	10.8	(1.2)	3.0
	87.1	10.8	(1.2)	3.0
Total	1,532.6	283.7	35.5	(51.6)

(i) Fair value hedges accounted for under hedge accounting.

(ii) Cash flow hedges accounted for under hedge accounting.

(iii) Derivative relating to equity instrument accounted for under MFRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation for which the obligation at inception is recognised in Other Reserves.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

8. Derivative Financial Instruments (continued)

(d) Gains/(Losses) Arising from Fair Value Changes of Financial Instruments (continued)

The fair value of existing interest rate swaps arise from the changes in present value of its future cash flows against the prevailing market interest rates. The fair value of existing forward foreign exchange contracts is determined by comparing forward exchange market rates at the balance sheet date against its prevailing foreign exchange rates.

The Marked to Market (MTM) on the IRS is positive when the expectation of relevant future interest rate decreases and vice versa. The MTM on forward contract is positive when the expectation of USD against RM currency is strengthened and vice versa.

The MTM on the CCIRS is positive when the expectation of the relevant foreign currency against RM strengthens or the expectation of future RM interest rate increases and vice versa.

9. Realised and Unrealised Profits

The breakdown of retained profits of the Group as at the reporting date, into realised and unrealised profits is as follows:

	Group	
	30/6/2016	31/12/2015
	RM Million	RM Million
Retained profits		
- realised	2,643.0	2,367.7
- unrealised - in respect of deferred tax recognised in the income statement	(1,477.4)	(1,356.1)
- in respect of other items of income and expense	532.5	480.2
Share of accumulated profit from associates		
- realised	52.2	37.9
	1,750.3	1,529.7
Add: consolidation adjustments	2,425.0	2,638.4
Total Retained Profits	4,175.3	4,168.1

The determination of realised and unrealised profits is based on the Guidance of Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Main Market Listing Requirements, issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants on 20 December 2010.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

10. Additional Disclosures

Additional disclosures of items not disclosed elsewhere in this announcement, which have been included in the Consolidated Income Statement for the 2nd quarter and financial period ended 30 June 2016:

	2nd Quarter Ended		Financial Period Ended	
	30/6/2016	30/6/2015	30/6/2016	30/6/2015
	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million	RM Million
Impairment of trade and other receivables (net of recoveries)	(19.0)	(50.9)	(49.1)	(108.2)
Inventory reversal/(charges) for write off and obsolescence	1.1	(0.4)	0.6	0.3
Gain on disposal of fixed income securities	0.6	0.2	1.0	0.6
Gain/(Loss) on foreign exchange on settlements and placements	14.7	7.9	(8.6)	7.5

11. Material Litigation

With reference to the following material litigation cases as disclosed under Contingent Liabilities in note 50 to the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2015, listed below are updates of the relevant cases since the date of the last audited financial statements:

(a) Mohd Shuaib Ishak (MSI) vs TM, TESB, Celcom and 11 Others

On 6 July 2012, the High Court proceeded with the hearing of the Striking Out Application. On 20 July 2012, the High Court found in favour of TM and granted an order in terms of the Striking Out Application.

On 13 August 2012, MSI filed an appeal to the Court of Appeal against the decision of the High Court above. The appeal was dismissed on 30 October 2013.

On 28 November 2013, MSI filed an application for leave to appeal to the Federal Court against the decision of the Court of Appeal above stated.

On 1 March 2016, the Federal Court dismissed the said application with costs of RM10,000.00.

Based on the Federal Court's decision and TM's external legal advice, the legal suit brought by MSI against TM has effectively ended.

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

11. Material Litigation (continued)

(b) Menara Intan Langkawi Sdn Bhd (MIL) & HBA Development Bhd (HBA) vs TM Facilities Sdn Bhd (TMF)

On 18 November 2013, TMF's solicitors were served with a Summary Judgment Application in which MIL seeks for the following Orders from the High Court:

- (i) An Order for declaration that TMF has wrongfully and unlawfully terminated the Agreement;
- (ii) An Order for assessment of damages to be paid by TMF to MIL for all the damages and losses suffered by MIL as compensation for the termination of the Agreement wrongfully and unlawfully;
- (iii) An Order for TMF to pay MIL immediately after the assessment of damages by the Court; and
- (iv) Interest and cost.

On 26 May 2014, MIL withdrew the Summary Judgment Application. The legal suit then proceeded for trial on 26 - 27 May 2014 and on 23 - 24 June 2014.

On 31 October 2014, the High Court dismissed MIL's claim and awarded costs in the sum of RM50,000.00 in favour of TMF.

On 12 November 2014, MIL filed its appeal against the said decision of the High Court. The Court of Appeal has yet to fix any hearing date for the appeal.

On 15 April 2015, the Court of Appeal allowed the extension of time sought by MIL in respect of the filing of the Record of Appeal with cost in the sum of RM2,000.00 to be paid to TM.

On 2 December 2015, the Court of Appeal allowed MIL's solicitors' application to discharge themselves from representing MIL with no order as to costs.

The Court of Appeal further allowed TMF's application for security for costs in the sum of RM30,000.00 with costs of RM3,000.00 to be paid by MIL to TMF. The appeal shall, unless the security for costs is paid to TMF within a period of 14 days, be dismissed by the Court of Appeal with costs to be paid by MIL to TMF.

On 3 February 2016, TMF's solicitors served the sealed copy of the order to MIL and demanded the payment of the security for costs within a period of 14 days from the date of service, failing which TMF's solicitors will file a motion by way of application to strike out MIL's appeal.

On 24 March 2016, TMF's solicitors filed a Notice of Motion to strike out MIL's appeal.

On 11 May 2016, the Court of Appeal allowed TMF's application to strike out MIL's appeal with cost of RM1,000.00.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

11. Material Litigation (continued)

(b) Menara Intan Langkawi Sdn Bhd (MIL) & HBA Development Bhd (HBA) vs TM Facilities Sdn Bhd (TMF) (continued)

On 23 May 2016, TMF's solicitors filed the draft order and received the amended draft order from the Court of Appeal on 12 July 2016.

On 20 July 2016, TMF's solicitors filed the final order and pending extraction of the sealed order from the Court of Appeal.

MIL may file an application to the Court of Appeal to set aside the above said Court of Appeal order within a period of thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of the sealed order by MIL.

Apart from the above, the Directors are not aware of any other proceedings pending against the Company and/or its subsidiaries or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which might materially affect the financial position or business of the Company and/or its subsidiaries.

12. Earnings per Share (EPS)

	2nd Quarter Ended		Financial Period Ended	
	30/6/2016	30/6/2015	30/6/2016	30/6/2015
Basic/Diluted earnings per share				
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM million)	139.5	212.1	461.9	341.0
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (million)	3,757.9	3,724.9	3,757.9	3,722.1
Basic/Diluted earnings per share (sen) attributable to equity holders of the Company	3.7	5.7	12.3	9.2

Basic earnings per share was calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up ordinary shares during the financial period.

13. Qualification of Preceding Audited Financial Statements

The audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 were not subject to any qualification.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET
LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

14. Dividends

The Board of Directors has declared an interim single-tier cash dividend of 9.3 sen per share for the financial year ending 31 December 2016 (2015: an interim single-tier cash dividend of 9.3 sen per share). The dividend will be paid on 7 October 2016 to shareholders whose names appear in the Register of Members and Record of Depositors on 20 September 2016.

By Order of the Board

Idrus Ismail (LS0008400)
Hamizah Abidin (LS0007096)
Zaiton Ahmad (MAICSA 7011681)

Secretaries

Kuala Lumpur
30 August 2016